
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1848 

ANSWERED ON- 19/12/2022 

 

Recruitment of Teachers in Mission Mode 

 

1848.  SHRI S. VENKATESAN: 

 

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 

 

(a) Whether the Indian Institute of Technology (IITs) and Central Universities (CUs) have 

conducted Mission mode recruitment of teachers from 5th Sept. 2021 to 4th Sept. 2022 and if 

so, the details thereof; 

(b)  whether all IITs/CUs had given the details of Other Backward Castes, Scheduled Castes, 

Scheduled Tribes (OBCs, SCs, STs) backlog vacancies in their notifications for recruitment and 

if not, the details of such IITs/CUs; 

(c)   whether mission mode recruitment was conducted for all recruitment cadres providing 

reservation as per CEI Act, 2019 in all IITs and CUs and if so, the details thereof, institution-

wise; 

(d)  the details of OBC, SC, ST backlog vacancies in teaching cadres as on 5th Sept. 2021, filled in 

the one year period, category-wise and the remaining backlog of OBCs, SCs, STs in all 

IITs/CUs as on 4th Sept. 2022 institution/ cadre-wise; and 

(e)  whether backlog vacancies are not filled and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 

 

(a) to (e): Yes, Sir. The Indian Institutes of Technology (IITs) have conducted Mission mode 

recruitment of teachers from 5th September, 2021 to 4th September, 2022. The mission mode 

recruitment, including filling up of backlog vacancies, was conducted for different cadres in all 

categories in different Institutes. Similarly, the University Grants Commission (UGC) also directed all 

Central Universities to fill up vacancies in a Mission Mode within a period of one year starting from 

5th September, 2021 to 4th September, 2022. The category-wise details of OBC, SC, ST backlog 

vacancies in teaching cadres as on 5th September, 2021, filled in the one year period, and the remaining 

thereof, as on 4th September, 2022, institution/ cadre-wise, as informed by IITs and CUs, are at 

Annexure. Filling up of vacancies, including backlog vacancies, is a continuous process. 

***** 

 

 



ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1848 ANSWERED ON 19/12/2022 ASKED BY SHRI 

S. VENKATESAN, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING ‘RECRUITMENT OF TEACHERS IN MISSION MODE’  

 

A) INDIAN INSTITUTES OF TECHNOLOGY 

 

S.No. Institutions Posts Backlog Vacancies as on 05.09.2021 Vacancies Filled from  

05.09.2021 to 04.09.2022 

Unfilled Backlog Vacancies as on 

04.09.2022 

SC ST OBC TOTAL SC ST OBC TOTAL SC ST OBC TOTAL 

1 IIT 

Kharagpur 

Professor IIT Kharagpur follows 

flexible cadre structure 

for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable.  

0 0 0 0 0 IIT Kharagpur follows 

flexible cadre structure 

for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable.  

0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 3 3 0 

Assistant Professor 0 5 0 9 14 0 

2 IIT Bombay Professor 18 11 48 77 7 4 13 24 11 7 35 53 

Associate Professor 

Assistant Professor 

3 IIT Madras Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 13 6 25 44 10 4 15 29 4 2 10 16 

4 IIT Kanpur Professor 6 3 10 19 11 3 22 36 9 6 14 29 

Associate Professor 

Assistant Professor 

5 IIT Delhi Professor  There is no backlog 

vacancy. 

0 0 0 0 0 There is no backlog 

vacancy. 

0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 5 0 9 14 0 

6 IIT Guwahati Professor IIT Guwahati follows 

flexible cadre structure 

0 0 0 0 0 46 23 82 151 

(current Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 



Assistant Professor for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable.  

0 1 0 3 4 vacancy 

position, 

not 

backlog) 

7 IIT Roorkee Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 13 5 6 24 0 0 4 4 26 11 25 62 

8 IIT BHU, 

Varanasi 

Professor IIT (BHU) follows 

flexible cadre structure 

for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable. 

0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 1 2 11 14 0 0 0 0 

9 IIT (ISM) 

Dhanbad 

Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 5 0 0 0 0 

10 IIT 

Gandhinagar 

Professor 13 7 22 42 0 0 0 0 10 5 19 34 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 3 2 3 8 

11 IIT 

Bhubneshwar 

Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 IIT 

Hyderabad 

Professor IIT Hyderabad follows 

flexible cadre structure 

for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 IIT Jodhpur Professor IIT Jodhpur follows 

flexible cadre structure 

for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 9 3 11 23 0 0 0 0 

14 IIT Ropar Professor IIT Ropar follows 

flexible cadre structure 

for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable. 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 4 1 1 6 0 0 0 0 



15 IIT Patna Professor Roster was not made at 

that time 

0 0 0 0 0 10 6 26 42 

Associate Professor 0 1 0 2 3 

Assistant Professor 0 4 2 6 12 

16 IIT Indore Professor 11 8 5 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 3 0 5 8 7 8 0 15 

17 IIT Mandi Professor 11 5 19 35 0 0 0 0 11 4 13 28 

Associate Professor 0 0 1 1 

Assistant Professor 0 1 5 6 

18 IIT Palakkad Professor IIT Palakkad follows 

flexible cadre structure 

for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable. 

0 0 0 0 0 5 2 10 17 

Associate Professor 0 1 0 1 2 

Assistant Professor 0 0 0 0 0 

19 IIT Tirupati Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 

20 IIT Jammu Professor IIT Jammu follows 

flexible cadre structure 

for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable. 

38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 1 1 1 3 9 4 15 28 

21 IIT Bhilai Professor 4 2 3 9 0 0 0 0 4 2 3 9 

Associate Professor 

Assistant Professor 

22 IIT Goa Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 

23 IIT Dharwad Professor IIT Dharwad follows 

flexible cadre structure 

for faculty positions. 

Backlog vacancies were 

not identifiable. 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 9 3 18 30 3 0 4 7 6 3 14 23 



B) CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of 

University 

 Posts 

  

Backlog Vacancies as on 

05.09.2021 

Vacancies Filled from  

05.09.2021 to 04.09.2022 

Unfilled Backlog Vacancies 

as on 04.09.2022 

    SC ST OBC TOTAL SC ST OBC TOTAL SC ST OBC TOTAL 

1 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

ANDHRA 

PRADESH 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 CENTRAL 

TRIBAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

ANDHRA 

PRADESH 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 NATIONAL 

SANSKRIT 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

4 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY  OF 

SOUTH BIHAR 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 

2 0 1 3 
0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 

1 0 3 4 
0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 

1 1 3 5 
0 0 0 0 

5 MAHATMA 

GANDHI 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 

 

  



6 GURU 

GHASIDAS 

VISHWAVIDYAL

AYA 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 UNIVERSITY OF 

DELHI  

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 JAMIA MILLIA 

ISLAMIA 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 JAWAHARLAL 

NEHRU UNIV. 

Professor 
9 4 20 33 0 0 0 0 9 4 20 33 

Associate Professor 
11 6 13 30 0 0 0 0 11 6 13 30 

Assistant Professor 
5 5 12 22 0 0 0 0 5 5 12 22 

10 SHRI LAL 

BAHADUR 

SHASTRI 

NATIONAL 

SANSKRIT 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
0 1 0 1 

0 0 0 0 
0 1 0 1 

Associate Professor 
3 1 5 9 

0 0 0 0 
3 1 5 9 

Assistant Professor 
8 3 4 15 

0 0 0 0 
8 3 4 15 

11 THE CENTRAL 

SANSKRIT 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
0 

1 
0 

1 
0 0 0 

0 
0 

1 
0 

1 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

12 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

GUJARAT 

Professor 
1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



13 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

HARYANA 

Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 2 0 2 4 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 2 

Assistant Professor 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

14 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

JAMMU  

Professor 
3 1 4 8 0 0 0 0 3 1 4 8 

Associate Professor 
6 3 8 17 0 0 0 0 6 3 8 17 

Assistant Professor 
1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 

16 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

KASHMIR 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 

17 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

JHARKHAND 

Professor 
3 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 4 

Associate Professor 
6 4 0 10 0 0 0 0 6 4 0 10 

Assistant Professor 
1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

18 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

KARNATAKA 

Professor 
1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Associate Professor 
2 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 

Assistant Professor 
1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 

19 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

KERALA 

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 

5 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 

3 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 



20 DR. HARISINGH 

GOUR VISH. 

Professor 
8 4 15 27 1 0 0 1 7 4 15 26 

Associate Professor 
15 7 28 50 2 0 2 4 13 7 26 46 

Assistant Professor 
37 18 67 122 34 4 35 73 3 14 32 49 

21 INDIRA GANDHI 

NATIONAL 

TRIBAL 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
2 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 

Associate Professor 
7 4 0 11 4 1 0 5 3 3 0 6 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 MAHATMA 

GANDHI 

ANTARRASHTRI

YA HINDI 

VISHWAVIDYAL

AYA 

Professor 
0 0 0 

0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 

0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 

0 0 0 

0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

ODISHA 

Professor 
0 0 0 

0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 

0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
1 0 1 

2 
0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 

24 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

PUNJAB 

Professor 
4 2 7 

13 
0 0 0 

0 
4 2 7 

13 

Associate Professor 
5 3 8 

16 
3 1 0 

4 
2 2 8 

12 

Assistant Professor 
0 3 3 

6 
0 2 1 

3 
0 1 2 

3 

25 PONDICHERRY 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
8 4 0 12 0 0 0 0 8 4 0 12 

Associate Professor 
5 10 0 15 4 5 0 9 1 5 0 6 

Assistant Professor 
8 3 11 22 5 1 8 14 3 2 3 8 

26 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

RAJASTHAN 

Professor 
6 1 5 12 0 0 0 0 6 1 5 12 

Associate Professor 
9 4 6 19 2 1 0 3 7 3 6 16 



Assistant Professor 
7 5 10 22 6 4 9 19 1 1 1 3 

27 CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

TAMIL NADU 

Professor 
1 2 4 7 0 0 0 0 1 2 4 7 

Associate Professor 
6 4 5 15 1 1 3 5 5 3 2 10 

Assistant Professor 
1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 

28 MAULANA 

AZAD 

NATIONAL 

URDU 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
5 2 2 9 1 0 0 1 4 2 2 8 

Associate Professor 
6 6 3 15 0 0 0 0 6 6 3 15 

Assistant Professor 
5 2 0 7 2 0 0 2 3 2 0 5 

29 UNIVERSITY OF 

HYDERABAD  

Professor 8 4 1 13 0 0 1 1 8 4 0 12 

Associate Professor 11 10 4 25 4 1 4 9 7 9 0 16 

Assistant Professor 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 

30 THE ENGLISH & 

FOREIGN 

LANGUAGES 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 2 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 5 

Associate Professor 
2 4 2 8 

0 0 0 0 
2 4 2 8 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 1 1 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 1 1 

31 HEMWATI 

NANDAN 

BAHUGUNA . 

GARHWAL 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
6 3 9 18 0 0 0 0 6 3 9 18 

Associate Professor 
11 6 17 34 2 0 1 3 9 6 16 31 

Assistant Professor 
30 17 33 80 7 5 7 19 23 12 26 61 

32 ALIGARH 

MUSLIM 

UNIVERSITY  

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 BANARAS 

HINDU 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
14 11 11 36 0 0 0 0 14 11 11 36 

Associate Professor 
8 17 6 31 0 0 0 0 8 17 6 31 



Assistant Professor 
17 16 14 47 0 0 0 0 17 16 14 47 

34 BABASAHEB 

BHIMRAO 

AMBEDKAR 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
0 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 

Associate Professor 
2 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 4 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35 UNIVERSITY OF 

ALLAHABAD  

Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Associate Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 VISVA BHARATI Professor 
4 3 0 7 0 0 0 

0 
4 3 0 7 

Associate Professor 
8 1 0 9 0 0 0 

0 
8 1 0 9 

Assistant Professor 
0 2 10 12 0 0 3 3 0 2 7 12 

37 ASSAM 

UNIVERSITY  

Professor 
5 2 4 11 0 0 0 0 5 2 4 11 

Associate Professor 
4 5 5 14 0 0 0 0 4 5 5 14 

Assistant Professor 

4 3 7 14 0 0 0 0 4 3 7 14 

38 TEZPUR 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
4 3 0 7 1 1 0 2 4 2 4 10 

Associate Professor 
3 1 1 5 1 0 0 1 5 1 4 10 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

39 RAJIV GANDHI 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
3 0 5 8 0 0 0 0 3 0 5 8 

Associate Professor 
4 2 2 8 0 0 0 0 4 2 2 8 

Assistant Professor 2 2 2 6 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 6 

 

 

  



40 MANIPUR 

UNIVERSITY  

Professor 
3 1 0 3 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 3 

Associate Professor 
3 1 0 4 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 2 

Assistant Professor 
2 3 0 5 2 3 0 5 0 0 0 0 

41 NORTH 

EASTERN HILL 

UNIV. 

Professor 
8 4 5 17 0 0 0 0 8 4 5 17 

Associate Professor 
9 5 4 18 0 0 0 0 9 5 4 18 

Assistant Professor 
6 3 10 19 0 0 0 0 6 3 10 19 

42 MIZORAM 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
3 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 4 

Associate Professor 
2 0 1 3 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

43 NAGALAND 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
6 2 0 8 0 0 0 0 6 2 0 8 

Associate Professor 
6 0 0 6 1 0 0 1 5 0 0 5 

Assistant Professor 
2 0 1 3 2 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 

44 SIKKIM 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
0 2 0 2 

0 0 0 0 
0 2 0 2 

Associate Professor 
0 3 0 3 

0 0 0 0 
0 3 0 3 

Assistant Professor 
0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

45 TRIPURA 

UNIVERSITY 

Professor 
5 3 0 8 0 0 0 0 5 3 0 8 

Associate Professor 
6 3 0 9 0 0 0 0 6 3 0 9 

Assistant Professor 
1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 

 

***** 


